
 
 

Wood Green Area Forum and Committee 
 

TUESDAY, 17TH APRIL, 2012 
 

6.30 pm 
 

VENUE: BOUNDS GREEN SCHOOL, BOUNDS GREEN ROAD,  N11 2QG 
 

 
MEMBERS OF THE AREA COMMITTEE/FORUM: 
 
Councillors Christophides (Chair), Cooke, Demirci, Egan, Gibson, Meehan, Stewart, 
Strickland and Waters 
 
6.00-6.30pm: 

Please visit the council’s display stands to collect your consultation documents, 
freepost feedback cards, and see the latest news and information on council services 
and projects. Council officers will be at the stands to welcome you from 6:00 pm. 

 

Officers from Veolia will also be present to take any issues about rubbish collections 
or street cleaning.  

 
 
AREA FORUM  
 

• INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME – 6.30PM 
The Chair will provide an overview of the items on the agenda and how the 
Area Forum and Committee will proceed.  
 

• ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS – 6.35PM 
To provide an update on actions from previous meetings including progress 
of Making the Difference projects.  
 

• PINKHAM WAY – 6.50PM 
Officers from the Council’s Planning Service will provide a brief verbal 
update on the current situation.  
 

• WASTE COLLECTION ARRANGEMENTS – 7.05PM 
To present residents with information about the changes to waste collection 
and to answer any questions. 
 

• OLYMPIC TORCH RELAY – 7.20PM 

 
 
 



 

2 

To update on the routing and arrangements for the Torch Relay through the 
borough.  
 

• AREA PLANS – 7.30PM 

To update residents on the development of the Woodside, Noel Park and 
Bounds Green Area Plan and to welcome comment on the final draft 
circulated.  

 

• AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS – 7.50PM 
 

 
Break 8.00 – 8.10pm 

AREA COMMITTEE   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 

 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct 

 
3.  MINUTES  
To agree the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 2 February 2012 as an 
accurate record.  

 
4.  AREA PLAN  
To agree the final draft of the Area Plan. 

 
5. TO NOTE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS AND DISCUSS VENUES AND 
AGENDA ITEMS  

• 19 June (provisional) 
 

6.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  
 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy  
and Member Services  

Maria Fletcher X1512 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 



 

3 

Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 8489 1512 
Email:   
 
Thursday, 05 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE WOOD GREEN AREA FORUM AND COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2012 

 

 
Present:  Christophides (Chair), Cooke, Demirci, Egan, Gibson, Meehan, Stewart, 

Strickland and Waters 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

WGAC62.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

 
 

WGAC63.

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

WGAC64.

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2011 be agreed as 
an accurate record.  
 

 
 

WGAC65.

 
DOG CONTROL ORDERS  

 The Committee noted that a formal consultation on the introduction of 
Dog Control Orders in the borough would start in May in response to 
concerns about the growing number of dogs causing problems in public 
places and the need to promote responsible dog ownership. Local 
residents were encouraged to forward their views to help formulate the 
final Dog Control proposals that would go out to formal consultation.  
 
RESOLVED 

• That the plans for a formal consultation be noted.   
 

 
 

WGAC66.

 
AREA PLAN  

 The Committee noted the update provided during the Forum on progress 
developing the Area Plan for the area and that it was intended that the 
draft document would be submitted to the next meeting for sign off.  
 
RESOLVED 

• That the update and next steps be noted.  
 

 
 

WGAC67.

 
MAKING THE DIFFERENCE FUNDING ALLOCATIONS  

 RESOLVED 

 

• That the successful projects and their associated funding allocations 
to be awarded under the Making the Difference fund be noted.  

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 1



MINUTES OF THE WOOD GREEN AREA FORUM AND COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

 

WGAC68.

 
TO NOTE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS AND DISCUSSION ON 

VENUES AND AGENDA ITEMS 
 

 The Committee noted that the next Forum and Committee meeting was 
scheduled for 17 April and would if possible be held at a venue in 
Bounds Green ward.  
 
Additional items proposed for future Forum/Committee agendas 
included: 

• An update on Pinkham Way 

• Information on the new Community Organisers initiative. 

• Future plans for Wood Green High Road highways and 
pavements to allow residents to provide input 

 
The proliferation of betting shops in the area remained a concern 
particularly along Wood Green High Road and as such, it was agreed 
that Cllr Strickland would circulate a short briefing note to the Committee 
setting out the Council’s planning and licensing powers in relation to 
these premises. On a related issue, concerns were also raised about the 
emergence of short term money lending shops in the area and the 
transparency of the planning applications for these premises. Cllr 
Strickland provided assurances that improvements had been made to 
the Council’s website to improve public engagement and consultation for 
planning applications but he further agreed to meet with Cllr Demirci as 
the Chair of Planning Committee to discuss if further improvement could 
be made in this area.  
 
In response to a query on providing feedback from the consultation 
sessions held with residents following the rioting, it was advised that the 
Community Panel would be publishing their recommendations on 23 
February. This report and the feedback from the sessions held at the 
Area Forums would be used to inform regeneration plans for the area.  
 
It was agreed that feedback from previous meetings be added as a 
standing item going forward on agendas for both the Forum and 
Committee part of the meeting.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr 
Strickla
nd 
 
 
 
 
Cllrs 
Strickla
nd & 
Demirci 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 

 
COUNCILLOR JOANNA CHRISTOPHIDES  
 
Chair 
 
 
 

Page 2


	Agenda
	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE WOOD GREEN AREA FORUM AND COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 17 APRIL 2012 

 
Present:  Christophides (Chair), Cooke, Demirci, Egan, Gibson, Meehan, Stewart, 

Strickland and Waters 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

WGAC69.

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2012 be agreed as an 
accurate record.  
 

 
 

WGAC70.

 
AREA PLAN  

 The Committee considered the draft Wood Green Area Plan setting out 
the areas priorities for 2012/13 and centred on a number of key 
concerns including community health, regeneration and young people. 
Members expressed concern that the tabling of the Area Plan document 
at the meeting had prevented the Committee and attendees of the 
Forum from having sufficient time to read and comment on the 
document. Officers apologised for the late distribution of the papers and 
the Assistant Director of Planning agreed to raise the issue at the next 
Place and Sustainability directorate management team meeting. 
Additionally, it was emphasised that the version of the Area Plan 
provided was not the final draft and that Members still had the 
opportunity to make amendments. The final version would be provided 
for sign off at the next Committee meeting in June. 
 
The Committee provided general comments that the Plan should be 
more concise and clearly aligned with the priorities of the Forum and to 
operate as a more aspirational document for the area. It was also 
requested that air quality be included as an issue for future focus within 
the Plan.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AD 
Planni
ng  

WGAC71.

 
TO NOTE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS AND DISCUSS VENUES 

AND AGENDA ITEMS 
 

 The next meeting was scheduled for 19 June and would be held if 
possible at a venue in Woodside ward. Potential themes for the meeting 
were discussed and it was proposed that the regeneration of Wood 
Green could be a suitable topic. The meeting could potentially be run as 
a workshop session covering the various plans and schemes currently in 
development for the town centre area such as the Town Centre Strategy 
and plans to improve the streetscene and transport arrangements on the 
High Road etc. It was recognised however that this would be dependant 
on the timetabling for these key pieces of Council work and as a result 
that this might need to be deferred to a meeting later in the year.    
 
The Committee discussed a number of issues that had been raised 
during the Forum and confirmed further actions. Cllr Strickland agreed to 
seek clarification on the allocation of tickets via Ticketmaster for the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr 
Strickl



MINUTES OF THE WOOD GREEN AREA FORUM AND COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 17 APRIL 2012 
 

Olympic Torch event at Alexandra Palace as it had been suggested 
during the Forum that other boroughs had managed to ringfence their 
allocations to borough residents. Cllr Strickland would also check the 
feasibility for large screens showing the Olympics to be erected in public 
spaces in the borough such as Ducketts Common. 
 

and 
 
Cllr 
Strickl
and 

WGAC72.

 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  

 The Committee were advised of a £450 underspend to the Making the 
Difference funds allocated to the area to support local community 
projects. The Chair had sought the views of attendees during the Forum 
part of the meeting on how the surplus money should be allocated. Two 
suggestions had been put forward: allocating further funds to Parkside 
Malvern Resident’s Association for their Community Garden Project and 
the re-instatement of Dolly Popes plaque to the bench outside Wood 
Green bus garage.  
 
RESOLVED 

That the Chair approve the final allocation of the underspend to the two 
projects proposed above.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 

 
COUNCILLOR CHRISTOPHIDES  
 
Chair 
 
 
 
 


